

No. 14-114

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID KING, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR., JOHN A.  
FEREJOHN, CHARLES FRIED, LISA MARSHALL  
MANHEIM, AND DAVID A. STRAUSS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL N. LERMAN

*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*

*Orseck, Untereiner*

*& Sauber LLP*

1801 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

*lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. TEXTUALISM REQUIRES COURTS TO READ STATUTORY LANGUAGE IN CONTEXT, NOT IN ISOLATION.....	6
A. The Textualist Response To Purposivism .....	6
B. Textualists Read The Words Of A Statute In Context—Not, As Some Critics Suggest, In Isolation.....	9
II. THE TEXT OF THE ACA, READ AS A WHOLE, AUTHORIZES TAX CREDITS ON THE FEDERAL EXCHANGES.....	13
A. The ACA Defines <i>All</i> Exchanges As Exchanges “Established By The State”.....	13
B. Petitioners Ignore Other Textualist Canons Of Construction.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	20
<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 9 (1845).....	8
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	25
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	26
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	12
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	14
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17, 23, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	12
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.,</i> 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	11
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12
<i>Halbig v. Burwell,</i> 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 24
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States,</i> 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	6, 7
<i>Hooper v. California,</i> 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	20
<i>ICC v. Baird,</i> 194 U.S. 25 (1904).....	6
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	18
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Labor,</i> 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	26
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Comm’r,</i> 68 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	25
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.,</i> 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	7
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	4, 10, 19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	3, 12, 27
<i>W. Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer,</i> 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	26, 27
 <b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a) .....	13, 24
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(1).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A) .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....	4, 13
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(3)(C).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1).....	16, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) .....	14, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18032(e)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A)(ii).....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) .....	14, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21) .....	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Title I, Subtitle D, Part III, Pub. L. No. 111- 148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	25
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Title I, Subtitle E, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The New Textualism</i> , 37 UCLA L. REV. 621 (1990) .....	8
Oliver Wendell Holmes, COLLECTED LEGAL PAPERS (1920) .....	7
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and Legislative Intent</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 419 (2005) .....	6
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism as a Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 COL. L. REV. 673 (1997) .....	10
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?</i> , 106 COL. L. REV. 70 (2006) .....	7, 9, 10
William D. Popkin, <i>An “Internal” Critique of Justice Scalia’s Theory of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 76 MINN. L. REV. 1133 (1992) .....	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW (2012) .....	8, 9, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Antonin Scalia, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION (1997) .....	7, 9, 10
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>Learning our Limits: The Decline of Textualism in Statutory Cases</i> , 1997 WIS. L. REV. 235 (1997).....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	8
Patricia M. Wald, <i>The Sizzling Sleeper: The Use of Legislative History in Construing Statutes in the 1988-89 Term of the United States Supreme Court</i> , 39 AM. U. L. REV. 277 (1990) .....	9
